

CA no. 384/2025

Arun Malhotra Vs. Kuldeep Singh

26.02.2026

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Ms. Ananya Pandey, Ld. Proxy counsel for respondent Kuldeep Singh.

File taken up today on an application under section 403 BNSS, 2023 (corresponding to section 362 Cr.P.C) for correction of typographical/clerical error in the judgment dated 24.02.2026.

It is submitted that there has been a clerical error in para 24 page 12 wherein it is mentioned that **'appeal is accordingly allowed'**. However, in the appeal, judgment of Ld. Trial Court was affirmed, therefore, it should have been written as **'appeal is accordingly dismissed'**.

Heard. Record perused.

The typographical/clerical error that has crept in para 24 of the judgment in this appeal is accordingly rectified and para 24 of the judgment shall now be read as— **"24. The appeal is accordingly dismissed and the judgement of acquittal dated 27.08.2024 under challenge in this appeal, is affirmed."**

Similarly, in page no.1, in the column of decision, instead of **"Allowed"**, the word **"Dismissed"** be substituted at page no.1 of the said judgment dated 24.02.2024.

Application filed on behalf of the respondent stands allowed.

It is also seen that respondent has not furnished his bail bonds under section 437A Cr.P.C.

Respondent is directed to furnish bail bonds under

-2/2-

section 437A Cr.P.C in the sum of Rs.25,000/-.

Ld. Counsel for respondent has sought time to furnish the same. Time granted.

Put up for furnishing of bail bonds under section 437A Cr.P.C on 28.02.2026.

(SAMAR VISHAL)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/26.02.2026